Failing to conduct buying operations.in competition with other dealers

similarly engaged as set forth in Section 201.70 of the regulations (9 

C.F.R. 201.70).

In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), Respondent is

assessed a civil penalty in the amount of four thousand five hundred dollars 

($4,500) payable in three installments of fifteen hundred dollars ($1500) upon 

execution, and two remaining payments postmarked July 30, 2015 and October 30, 

2015. All payments referred to in this Order shall be by check or money order 

payable to the United States Department of Agriculture.